

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 220182 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/1/2022 In control: COMMON COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 6/21/2022

**Effective date:** 

**Title:** Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Health to enter into a local agent agreement with the

Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services for the licensing and inspection of tattoo

and body art establishments

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: HEALTH DEPARTMENT, INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENTS, TATTOOS, WISCONSIN

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Attachments: 1. Exhibit A Milwaukee-City Body Art 2022.pdf

| Date      | Ver. | Action By                          | Action                   | Result | Tally |
|-----------|------|------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------|-------|
| 6/1/2022  | 0    | COMMON COUNCIL                     | ASSIGNED TO              |        |       |
| 6/9/2022  | 0    | PUBLIC SAFETY AND HEALTH COMMITTEE | RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION | Pass   | 4:0   |
| 6/21/2022 | 0    | COMMON COUNCIL                     | ADOPTED                  | Pass   | 11:0  |
| 6/24/2022 | 0    | MAYOR                              | SIGNED                   |        |       |

220182 ORIGINAL

## THE CHAIR

Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Health to enter into a local agent agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services for the licensing and inspection of tattoo and body art establishments

The Milwaukee Health Department is the local agent for tattoo and body art safety and related inspections in the City of Milwaukee on behalf of the State of Wisconsin. The Milwaukee Health Department is responsible for the licensing and inspections of tattoo and body art establishments falling within its geographic jurisdiction. This resolution authorizes the Health Department to to continue in that role through a 5-year agreement, and collect and remit fees for licensed establishments and enforcement as allowed under State law.

WHEREAS, consumer safety and licensing of tattoo and body art establishments in Wisconsin is delegated to the Department of Safety and Professional Services under Wis. Stat. Ch. 463 and Wis. Admin. Code Ch. SPS 221; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Safety and Professional Services may enter into agent agreements with local units of government under Wis. Stats. 93.06(11)a-b to better conduct licensing and enforcement of consumer safety across the state; and

WHEREAS, the Department has requested to continue the agent agreement with the City of Milwaukee Health Department to license tattoo and body art establishments and enforce relevant

File #: 220182, Version: 0

safety regulations in the City of Milwaukee; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the Commissioner of Health is hereby authorized to enter into a tattoo and body art establishment agent agreement substantially similar to Exhibit A between the City of Milwaukee and State of Wisconsin; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the appropriate City officials are authorized to collect and remit fees on behalf of the State and City of Milwaukee for tattoo and body art establishments licensing and inspection as allowed in the agent agreement and City ordinances.

Health Department

Carly Hegarty - Health Dept. May 9<sup>th</sup>, 2022 220182 Dsps Agent Agreement Res May 2022